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detection and suppression of forest fires.
The expc:"nence gained from the project will be made available to other States for guidance and, use.

(c) The Government policy in regard to development of forests in the country is protection and au~mentation of forest resources and assistance given to the State Governments include afforestation; protection of forests from illegal felling, fire and grazing; training; research; conservation of wi1dhfe and forest cco-systems.

Guidelines Issued by l\lSTC Regarding Allotment of Ships for Ship-Breaking

at Calcutta

2394. SHRI R.P. DAS :
SHRI SOMNATH CHAT-
TERJEE :

Will the MInister of STEEL AND
MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Metal Scrap Trade Corporation (MSTC) has Issued gwdelInes for allotment of ships to ship-breakmg units in Apni, 198£ ;

(b) whether accordmg to these guidelines further allotment (Jf old ships to Calcutta Port for ~hJP-breaklDg has been denied;

(c) if so, wbether consequently 14 shIp-breakIng umts of Calcutta will be out of busme~s resulting in loss of jobs to a large nUmber of ancillary umt workers;

(0) whether UnIon Government propose to reconSider the ~Ituatlon and ",ithdraw the saId dnectlves!gUldehnes ; and

(e) If not, the reasons therefor 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF STEEL IN THE
MlNISTRY Or STEEL AND MINES
(SHRJ )' OGENDRA MAKWANA); (a) and (b). MSTC's guidelines for allotment of old Imported ships to ship breaklDg units for 198ts-89 do nOl etlVIS8ge supply of these ships to umts registered at Calcutta. This policy IS conunulD, since J986-81.

(c) Though supply of imported ships to ship-breaking urnts at Calcutta is not made 'Y MSTC tbey undertake break in, of Indian
='ag Vessels and vesseJa .old by the Port

Trust and under Cowt orders. Hence there is no question of ship-bre&king units at Calcutta going out of business or workers losing their jobs.

(d) and Ce). No reconsideration of the policy of allotment of imported ships to ship-breaking units of Calcutta is necessary as Indian Flag Vessels and vessels sold by Port Trusts and under Court orders are sufficient to sustain the ship-breaking activities at Calcutta.

Recognition of "Pahari" Language

2395. PROF. NARAIN CHAND
PARASHAR : Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Union Government have received a demand to recognise the regional language 'Pahari' of Himachal Pradesh by the Sahitya Akademi and the Union Government;

(b) if so, the decision taken by Government thereon and the time by which 'Pahari' language wlll be given recognition; and

(c) the steps being taken by Government for promotion and development of all the regional languages including 'Pabari' in whlch literary works are being created on large scale and the number of persons speaking each of these regional languages is more than ten lakh ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF EDUCATION AND
CULTURE IN THE MINISTR.Y OF
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHR! L.P. SHAHI): (a) Yes, Sir. It bas been in respect of inclusion of Pahari language
m the Eighth Schedule of the Constitution of Ind18 and recognition of this language by the Sabitya Akademi.

(b) As regards inclusion of Pabari Janguage 10 the Eighth Schedule of the Constitution of India, a repJy has been lent stating that it is the endeavour of Government to promote cultural and literary heritage of aU the languages irrrespective of their inclusion in the Eighth Schedule.
RegardlDl recognition of Pahari La ......
b)' the Sahilya Akademi, a reply hat beoa sent intimatJng the crileria laid down by the Sahitya Akademi for retOltlitiOD of Ian, ....

(c) . The Sahitya Akademj ha. programmes of activities in 22 1anguages which include tbe 15 languages listed in the 8th Schedule of Constitution and Englisb, Dogri, MaithiJi, Rajaslhani, Manipuri, Nepali and Konkani. In 198 S the Akademi bas set up a Language Development Board for taking up work for development of Indian Languages.
Matching grants and incentives are given for pubJications and other literary activities particularly for the J)ublication of (a) folklore,
(b) translation from neighbouring languages
(c) reprinting of important dictionaries and grammar. The Akadernl's expenditure is incurred towards a common purpose of promotion of Indian hterature in the aforesaid languagec;

Schools Covered under Comput~r Literacy and Studies iD Schools Project

2396. PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR: Wlll the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whetb~ 3 number of Secondary,
Higher Secondary and Senior Secondary Schools in various States have been covered under the CLASS (Computer Literacy and Studies in Schools) project;

(b) if so, the number of schools in each of the above categories 10 whICh CLASS project has been introduced, State-wise;
and

(c) whether any effort would ~ made 10 that thiS project covers at least some schools in each of the States/Union TerritOries, \\hlch have not been able to start thiS projPct -;0 far?

THE MINISTER OF STATe IN TIlE
DEPARTMENTS OF EDUCATION AND
CULTURE IN THB MINISTRY OF
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVI:.lOPMENT
(SHRI L P. SHAHI): (3) to (e). Yes, Su.
A Pilot Project for COIDputer Literacy and Studi.. in Schools (CLASS) was launched In J~84-8S in 248 selected Secondar)/Higoer SecondarylSenior Secondary Schools The teachin, in schools i~ :n class XI in Statrs/
UT • .kaviq hiaber secondary system (J 0 + 2) abd in class X in StateS baviDJ 3-year secondary ,y .. tem. Pt-nding finalisation of the regular programme on CLASS Project.
170J more schools have been added on year to year basis till 1937-88. Schools ~re allocated to the States/UTs in proportion to the toCal number of Secondary/Higber Secondary/Senior Secoodary Schools Jocated therein. No State/UT has been Jeft uncovered by the programme. State/UT-wise allocation of schools selected during 1984-85, 85-86,
86-87 and 87-88 is given in the statement below.

(See columns 171-174).

District Centres for EoglIslt Language
TeacbiDg

2397. PROF. NAltAIN CHAND
PARASHAlt : Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Govemment have sanctioned and set up District Centres for EogIisb lan8Uage teaching in the country as envisaa-
ed in me Pl'ogramme of Action on National Policy on Education-l 986 ;

(b) if 10. num~er and the names of tile DIstrict Centres, State-wise and the da ..
from which these have started functioning ;

(c) if not, the likely date by which aD these centres would start functioning; and

(d) the likely date by which at least one such centre would be set up in each State so as to cover all Stales/Union Territories ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF EDUCATION AND
CULTURE IN THE MINISTRY Of
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRl L.P. SHAHl): (a) Yes. Sir. The Central Institate of Enghsh and Foreign Lan~uages. Hyderabad bas been entrusted with the responsIbility of implementation of the scheme of settinl up of District Centres for English Lanauase Teaching.

(b) 8Jld (c). A statement is given below.

(See columns 175-176).

(d) It is expected that f:\y the eDd of the 7th Five Year Plan period more States and UTs will come forward to set up Distrid Centres in .boir territories.

